








































































































"Exhibit A" 

J. OPERATIONS 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

8. Issue a purchase order to Siddons Martin Emergency Group, LLC for the 
purchase of one Ford F-350 Rescue HAZMAT Truck, using the Houston­
Galveston Area Council Cooperative Purchasing Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $160,000. 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20, 2021 meeting, issue a purchase order to 
Siddons Martin Emergency Group, LLC for the purchase of one Ford F-350 Rescue 
HAZMAT Truck, using the Houston-Galveston Area Council Cooperative Purchasing 
Program, in an amount not to exceed $160,000, determine that this procurement 
method provides the best value to the Port Authority, and further authorize the 
Executive Director to do any and all things in his opinion reasonable or necessary to 
give effect to the foregoing. 

Category: 
Award, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
Maintenance 

Staff Contact: 
Paulo Soares 

Background: 
The Central Maintenance department, with recommendations from the Fire Department, has prepared 
specifications for a Ford F-350 Rescue HAZMAT truck to promote a safe work environment and cost-effective 
operations. This new unit would replace the existing 2016 Ford F-350 HAZMAT truck (unit 2704). 

By Minute No. 99-1129-29, the Port Commission authorized the Port Authority to enter into an interlocal 
agreement with the Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) to participate in its Cooperative Purchasing 
Program. The H-GAC Cooperative Purchasing Program was established in 1973, pursuant to the Texas 
Interlocal Cooperation Act, to enable governmental entities to obtain purchasing services that offer 
expedited procurement, volume purchasing discounts, contract administration, and research services. All 
products and services offered by H-GAC have been subjected to competitive procurement processes in 
accordance with statutory requirements. 

The Director of Procurement Services has determined that procuring these vehicles through the H-GAC 
program is the method that both satisfies competitive purchase requirements and provides the best value to 
the Port Authority. 

Staff Evaluation/ Justification: 
Staff has compared Ford F-350 Rescue HAZMAT vehicle prices obtained from non-H-GAC local dealerships 
and H-GAC providers. Procuring a Ford F-350 Rescue HAZMAT through the H-GAC, using its Cooperative 
Purchasing Program, is the method that both satisfies competitive purchase requirements and provides the 
best value to the Port Authority. 

The H-GAC website lists several pre-approved vendors. Staff has reviewed the Ford F-350 Rescue HAZMAT 
specifications from H-GAC providers and determined that Siddons Martin Emergency Group, LLC is the 
vendor with the best price for the Ford F-350 Rescue HAZMAT truck and meets the Port Authority's 
requirements. Siddons Martin Emergency Group, LLC pricing for the selected model was reviewed and 
approved by H-GAC. 

Accordingly, staff requests the Port Commission approve this purchase and procurement method. 



"Exhibit A" 

J. OPERATIONS 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

9. Award a three-year contract to Automated Logic Contracting Services, 
Inc., the sole source provider, for maintenance and support of building 
automation systems at Bayport Container Terminal and Turning Basin 
Terminal in an amount not to exceed $110,000. 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20, 2021 meeting, award a three-year contract to 
Automated Logic Contracting Services, Inc., the sole source provider, for 
maintenance and support of building automation systems at Bayport Container 
Terminal and Turning Basin Terminal in an amount not to exceed $110,000, and 
further authorize the Executive Director to do any and all things in his opinion 
reasonable or necessary to give effect to the foregoing. 

Goals 

Category: 

STRATEGIC GOAL #2 - INFRASTRUCTURE (Optimize Infrastructure and Channel 
Capacity to Serve the Region) 

Awards, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
Maintenance 

Staff Contact: 
Paulo Soares 

Background: 
By Minute No. 2018-0731-37, the Port Commission awarded a three-year contract to Automated Logic 
Contracting Services, Inc. for maintenance and support of building automation systems at Bayport Container 
Terminal in an amount not to exceed $88,000. These systems use sensors, timers, and software to 
anticipate heating, cooling, and lighting needs based on operational hours and room occupation. Regular 
adjustments and calibration need to occur for the system to function properly. Contract funds for these 
services have now been depleted. 

The Port Authority is seeking to obtain a new three-year maintenance and support services contract for the 
automation systems of the Operations and M&R buildings at Bayport Container Terminal and the one-story 
annex of the Executive Building at Turning Basin Terminal. 

Staff Evaluation/ Justification: 
Section 60.412 of the Water Code provides that a purchase for an item that can be obtained only from one 
source is exempt from certain procurement requirements of the Water Code. Port Authority staff has 
received a written statement from Automated Logic Contracting Services, Inc. confirming they are the sole 
source for maintenance and support of their building automation system. 

Staff recommends that the Port Commission award a three-year contract to Automated Logic Contracting 
Services, Inc. for maintenance and support of building automation systems at Bayport Container Terminal 
and Turning Basin Terminal. 



K. PEOPLE 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

"Exhibit A" 

1. Approve a professional services contract with IMC Culture, in an amount 
not to exceed $145,500, to perform a Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) 
assessment and assist staff to develop a DEI Plan in alignment with the 
Strategic Plan objective to foster a culture of diversity and inclusion, 
innovation, and open communication. 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20,2021 meeting, approve a professional services 
contract with IMC Culture, in an amount not to exceed $145,500, to perform a 
Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEi) assessment and assist staff to develop a DEi 
Plan in alignment with the Strategic Plan objective to foster a culture of diversity and 
inclusion, innovation, and open communication, and further authorize the Executive 
Director to do any and all things in his opinion reasonable or necessary to give effect 
to the foregoing. 

Goals 

Category: 

STRATEGIC GOAL #1 - PEOPLE AND ORGANIZATION (Be the Best Place to Work) 

Strategic Objective lb. - Foster a culture of diversity and inclusion, innovation, 
and open communication 

Awards, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
People 

Staff Contact: 
Jessica Shaver 

Background: 
By Minute No. 2020-0128-06, the Port Commission approved and adopted the 2020 Strategic Plan, and 
further authorized the Executive Director to do any and all things in his opinion reasonable or necessary to 
give effect to the foregoing. The Port Authority's 2020 Strategic Plan includes the goal to "Be the Best Place 
to Work," with an objective to foster a culture of diversity and inclusion, innovation, and open 
communication. 

Since that time, numerous efforts have been undertaken by the Port Authority to carry out the diversity, 
equity, and inclusion (DEi) elements of that objective. Most recently, on the recommendation of the DEi 
Action Plan Team, the Port Commission adopted a formal position statement to express the Port Authority's 
commitment to DEi, and solidify the organization's pledge to foster a culture of diversity and inclusion: 

Diyersjty. ~it¥.,. Indusjon. These principles are interwoven with Port Houston's core values and will 
become part of our fabric and foundation. We are committed to doing what is right within our 
organization and throughout our community. 

The DEi Position Statement was only the first of many steps the Port Authority has taken to achieve the 
Strategic Plan DEi goals, which also includes a comprehensive organization assessment and the 
development of a comprehensive DEi plan. The goal of the DEi Plan is to align the Port Authority's internal 
DEi efforts as well as the external efforts in Business Equity and Community Engagement. Following 
adoption of the DEi position statement, the DEi Action Plan Team solicited proposals to conduct a deep 
institutional analysis and work with the DEi team in development of the DEi plan. 



"Exhibit A" 

Staff Evaluation/Justification: 
Port Authority staff has solicited proposals from four professional services consulting firms to conduct a 
comprehensive current state assessment of the organization's DEi performance, identify key improvement 
opportunities and gaps, and support the DEi Action Team with building a DEi strategic plan that aligns with 
the organization's Mission, Vision, Values, and Strategic Goals. 

After staff research and interviews, and in consideration of IMC Culture's M/WBE certification and references, 
staff has determined the subject firm has best demonstrated the competence and relevant expertise to 
perform the services for a fair and reasonable price. Accordingly, staff recommends that the Port 
Commission approve this contract. 



K. PEOPLE 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

"Exhibit A" 

2, Authorize approval of a multi-year program and funding for the 
development and improvement of parks and green spaces in East Harris 
County in a total amount not to exceed $1,000,000 and authorize the 
Community Relations Committee to review staff recommendations and 
approve awards under this program. 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20, 2021 meeting, authorize approval of a multi­
year program and funding for the development and improvement of parks and green 
spaces in East Harris County in a total amount not to exceed $1,000,000 and 
authorize the Community Relations Committee to review staff recommendations and 
approve awards under this program, and further authorize the Executive Director to 
do any and all things in his opinion reasonable or necessary to give effect to the 
foregoing. 

Goals 

Category: 

STRATEGIC GOAL #4 - STEWARDSHIP (Create Greater Value for the Region) 

STRATEGIC GOAL #3 - PARTNERSHIPS (Develop and Strengthen External 
Partnerships) 

Awards, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
Community Relations & Events 

Staff Contact: 
Maria Aguirre 

Background: 
Guided by the 2020 Strategic Plan, the Port Authority is committed to strengthening partnerships with its 
surrounding communities and stakeholders and exploring opportunities to work closely with them to be a 
responsible neighbor. The Port Authority launched new outreach initiatives focused on investing resources 
into meaningful programs and projects that support and enhance local communities, such as the Community 
Grants Program, which serve to develop and strengthen partnerships and create greater value for the region. 

The Port Authority is particularly interested in supporting programs or services that align with our current 
outreach priorities, including parks and green spaces in targeted neighborhoods within a proximity to the 
Houston Ship Channel. 

By Minute No. 2021-0427-05, the Port Commission approved a Founding Park Partner sponsorship level of 
$250,000 a year to support the Houston Parks Board 50/50 Park Partners Plan, in a total amount not to 
exceed $1,000,000. This sponsorship supports the development and improvement of Houston parks, green 
ways, and public spaces within the City of Houston that are in the vicinity of Port Authority facilities. 

Port Authority facilities and the Houston Ship Channel are also adjacent to other communities outside the 
City of Houston. As a responsible and equitable neighbor, the Port Authority is proposing to also invest in 
parks and green spaces in East Harris County. 

Staff Evaluation/Justification: 
Staff now requests that the Port Commission authorize approval of a multi-year program and funding for the 
development and improvement of parks and green spaces in East Harris County in a total amount not to 
exceed $1,000,000. 



"Exhibit A" 

The Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Port Authority provides that Port Commission committees may 
supervise or control Port Authority matters, if delegated by the Port Commission to do so. 

Accordingly, in order to provide a focused "workshop" opportunity to review program recommendations and 
facilitate community participation in the process, staff also recommends that the Port Commission formally 
delegate to the Community Relations Committee the authority to review staff's recommendations and 
approve awards (including those greater than $50,000), under this new program. 



"Exhibit A" 

M. TECHNOLOGY 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

1. Approve the purchase of annual software subscription and support 
services for Cognos budgeting software from Mark III Systems, Inc., using 
a State of Texas Department of Information Resources cooperative 
purchase contract, for one year in an amount not to exceed $104,822. 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20, 2021 meeting, approve the purchase of annual 
software subscription and support services for Cognos budgeting software from Mark 
III Systems, Inc., using a State of Texas Department of Information Resources 
cooperative purchase contract, for one year in an amount not to exceed $104,822, 
find that this purchasing method provides the best value to the Port Authority for 
this item, and further authorize the Executive Director to do any and all things in his 
opinion reasonable or necessary to give effect to the foregoing. 

Category: 
Awards, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
Information Technology 

Staff Contact: 
Christopher Brown 

Background: 
The Port Authority uses IBM's Cognos software as a tool for budget preparation, reporting, and analysis, and 
compilation of the Port Authority's cargo statistics. Annual renewals offer support services to provide for 
software revision upgrades and technical support. 

The Port Authority is seeking approval to continue to secure these support services using the Texas 
Department of Information Resources (DIR), a department of the State of Texas that has cooperative 
purchasing programs available to the Port Authority. 

Staff Evaluation/Justification: 
The Director of Procurement Services has determined that procuring Cognos budgeting software annual 
subscription and support services through the DIR cooperative purchasing program is the method that both 
satisfies competitive purchase requirements and provides best value to the Port Authority. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Port Commission approve this purchase of such services from Mark 
III Systems, Inc. through the DIR cooperative purchasing program, and determine that this procurement 
method provides best value to the Port Authority. 



"Exhibit A" 

M. TECHNOLOGY 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

2. Approve the purchase of annual software subscription and support 
services for ManageEngine Service Desk ticketing software from CDWG LLC, 
using a State of Texas Department of Information Resources cooperative 
purchase contract, for one year in an amount not to exceed $60,000. 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20, 2021 meeting, approve the purchase of annual 
software subscription and support services for ManageEngine Service Desk ticketing 
software from CDWG LLC, using a State of Texas Department of Information 
Resources cooperative purchase contract, for one year in an amount not to exceed 
$60,000, determine that this procurement method provides the best value to the 
Port Authority, and further authorize the Executive Director to do any and all things 
in his opinion reasonable or necessary to give effect to the foregoing. 

Category: 
Awards, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
Information Technology 

Staff Contact: 
Ron Farrow 

Background: 
The Port Authority uses ManageEngine software as a tool for tracking Information Technology Service Desk 
tickets as well as for tracking and reporting of technology assets. Annual renewals offer support services to 
provide for software revision upgrades and technical support. 

The Port Authority is seeking approval to secure these support services using the Texas Department of 
Information Resources (DIR) a department of the State of Texas, tha has cooperative purchasing programs 
which may be used by the Port Authority. 

Staff Evaluation/Justification: 
The Director of Procurement Services has determined that procuring MangeEngine software annual 
subscription and support services through the DIR purchasing program is the method that both satisfies 
competitive purchase requirements and provides best value to the Port Authority. 

The Information Technology {IT) Department has determined that the best availability, price, and contract 
term for the item needed is provided by CDWG LLC, under the pricing schedule obtained from that vendor's 
contract with DIR, and is therefore recommending this purchase. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Port Commission approve this purchase of such services from CDWG 
LLC through the DIR cooperative purchasing program, and determine that this procurement method provides 
best value to the Port Authority. 



"Exhibit A" 

M. TECHNOLOGY 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

3. Issue a purchase order to Solid Border Inc. for purchase of select 
updated firewalls along with software, subscriptions, and maintenance for 
all Port Authority firewalls at each Port Authority location, using Local 
Government Purchasing Cooperative's BuyBoard, a cooperative purchase 
program, in an amount not to exceed $150,000. 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20, 2021 meeting, issue a purchase order to Solid 
Border Inc. for purchase of select updated firewalls along with software, 
subscriptions, and maintenance for all Port Authority firewalls at each Port Authority 
location, using Local Government Purchasing Cooperative's BuyBoard, a cooperative 
purchase program, in an amount not to exceed $150,000, determine that this 
procurement method provides the best value to the Port Authority, and further 
authorize the Executive Director to do any and all things in his opinion reasonable or 
necessary to give effect to the foregoing. 

Category: 
Awards, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
Information Technology 

Staff Contact: 
Ron Farrow 

Background: 
The Port Authority is seeking to obtain approval for the purchase of select updated firewalls along with 
software, subscriptions, and maintenance for all Port Authority firewalls at each Port Authority location. 

Staff Evaluation/Justification: 
The Director of Procurement Services has determined that procuring the purchase of additional data storage 
through the Local Government Purchasing Cooperative's (LGPC) BuyBoard is the method that both satisfies 
competitive purchase requirements and provides best value to the Port Authority. This cooperative is 
administered by the Texas Association of School Boards (TASB). 

The Information Technology (IT) Department has determined that the best availability, price, and contract 
term for the item needed is provided by Solid Border, Inc. under the pricing schedule obtained from that 
vendor's contract with Local Government Purchasing Cooperative's BuyBoard, and is therefore 
recommending this purchase. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Port Commission approve this best value determination and contract. 



"Exhibit A" 

M. TECHNOLOGY 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

4. Issue a purchase order to Prescriptive for purchase of the annual 
hardware maintenance and support for the Port Authority's NetApp data 
storage environment, using the Texas Department of Information 
Resources cooperative purchase program, in an amount not to exceed 
$170,000, 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20, 2021, meeting, issue a purchase order to 
Prescriptive for purchase of the annual hardware maintenance and support for the 
Port Authority's NetApp data storage environment, using the Texas Department of 
Information Resources cooperative purchase program, in an amount not to exceed 
$170,000, determine that this procurement method provides the best value to the 
Port Authority, and further authorize the Executive Director to do any and all things 
in his opinion reasonable or necessary to give effect to the foregoing. 

Category: 
Awards, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
Information Technology 

Staff Contact: 
Ron Farrow 

Background: 
The Port Authority is seeking to obtain approval for the annual hardware maintenance and support for the 
Port Authority's NetApp data storage environment. The Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) is 
a department of the State of Texas and has cooperative purchasing programs which may be used by the Port 
Authority. 

Staff Evaluation/Justification: 
The Director of Procurement Services has determined that procuring the purchase of annual hardware 
maintenance and support through the DIR purchasing program is the method that both satisfies competitive 
purchase requirements and provides best value to the Port Authority. 

The Information Technology (IT) Department has determined that the best availability, price, and contract 
term for the item needed is provided by Prescriptive under the pricing schedule obtained from that vendor's 
contract with DIR, and is therefore recommending this purchase. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Port Commission approve this best value determination and contract. 



"Exhibit A" 

M. TECHNOLOGY 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

s. Issue a purchase order to CDWG LLC for purchase of Absolute software 
and service that monitors the location of the Port Authority's laptops and 
tablets, and ensures they are trackable and protected, using the National 
Intergovernmental Purchasing Alliance, a cooperative purchase program, in 
an amount not to exceed $95,000 for a five-year term. 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20, 2021 meeting, issue a purchase order to CDWG 
LLC for purchase of Absolute software and service that monitors the location of the 
Port Authority's laptops and tablets, and ensures they are trackable and protected, 
using the National Intergovernmental Purchasing Alliance, a cooperative purchase 
program, in an amount not to exceed $95,000 for a five-year term, determine that 
this procurement method provides the best value to the Port Authority, and further 
authorize the Executive Director to do any and all things in his opinion reasonable or 
necessary to give effect to the foregoing. 

Category: 
Awards, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
Information Technology 

Staff Contact: 
Ron Farrow 

Background: 
The Port Authority is seeking to obtain approval for the purchase of Absolute software and service that 
monitors the location of the Port Authority's laptops and tablets, and ensures they are trackable and 
protected. 

Staff Evaluation/Justification: 
The Director of Procurement Services has determined that procuring Absolute software and services that 
monitors the location of the Port's laptops and tablets, and ensures they are trackable and protected, 
through the National Intergovernmental Purchasing Alliance (IPA) is the method that both satisfies 
competitive purchase requirements and provides best value to the Port Authority. 

The Information Technology department has determined that the best availability, price, and contract term 
for the item needed is provided by CDWG LLC under the pricing schedule obtained from that vendor's 
contract with the National Intergovernmental Purchasing Alliance and is therefore recommending this 
purchase. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Port Commission approve this best value determination and contract. 



"Exhibit A" 

M. TECHNOLOGY 

Subject 

Meeting 

Access 

Type 

6. Issue a purchase order to Critical Start for purchase of Mimecast annual 
software licensing and software support to the Port Authority's existing 
Information Technology infrastructure, using Texas Department of 
Information Resources' cooperative purchase program, in an amount not to 
exceed $74,000. 

Jul 20, 2021 - PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHORITY 

Public 

Action 

Recommended Action The Port Commission, at its July 20, 2021 meeting, issue a purchase order to Critical 
Start for purchase of Mimecast annual software licensing and software support to the 
Port Authority's existing Information Technology (IT) infrastructure, using Texas 
Department of Information Resources' cooperative purchase program, in an amount 
not to exceed $74,000, determine that this procurement method provides the best 
value to the Port Authority, and further authorize the Executive Director to do any 
and all things in his opinion reasonable or necessary to give effect to the foregoing. 

Category: 
Awards, Amendments & Change Orders 

Department: 
Information Technology 

Staff Contact: 
Charles Thompson 

Background: 
The Port Authority is seeking to obtain renewal of licenses and maintenance for Mimecast products. 
Mimecast software provides the Port Houston Authority with email information security and email archiving 
for record retention, historical searches, and public record requests. The Port Authority has been utilizing the 
Mimecast application and services for almost five years. 

The Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) is a department of the State of Texas, and has 
cooperative purchasing programs which may be used by the Port Authority. 

Staff Evaluation/Justification: 
The Director of Procurement Services has determined that procuring Mimecast licenses and maintenance 
through the DIR purchasing program is the method that both satisfies competitive purchase requirements 
and provides best value to the Port Authority. 

The IT department has determined that the best availability, price, and contract term for the item needed is 
provided by Critical Start under the pricing schedule obtained from that vendor's contract with DIR, and is 
therefore recommending this purchase. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Port Commission approve this best value determination and contract. 


